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SHERIFF$--PROBAfE C OURTS--JURORS: Dutv oF Sheriff to attend 

Probate Court and certai n 
fees payable to the Sheriff 
and Jurors for s ervicee 
rendered. )· ' J 

l 

August 12. 19~5. 

FILED 
~ 

Honorable ~lli~t M. Dampf 
Prosecuting Attprne7 
Cole Count7 
Jefferson City,. Missouri 

Dear Sir: 

Your r equeet tor an opinion dated July 29th,. is aa 
follows: 

"Will you please furni&h this of fice 
with ~n opinion as to what pay a juror 
is en~itled in s erving on a jur7 in 
the P~obate Court either i n a hearing 
on a 4emaDd or an insanity case. 

-will you also f urnish an opinion on 
the f~es allowed the Sheriff for serv­
ing j~rors in t he Probate Court; also 
for ppening Probate Court. 

•Plea~e bear in mind t hat although 
Probatle Court baa a r egular t erm,. i t 
does ~ot have a regular jurJ• Tbe 
juries are s elected as needed. The 
r egular tera of the Probate Court be­
gins o~ the second lloDdaJ of Februar7 • 
MaJ. August and WoveR>er, and as a 
rule. pun f or f i f t een or twent7 days . 
Is t~~Sherift enti tled to pa7 f or 
open Court each da7 during the reg-
ular trl'll, i f so. hoW Dl11Ch'? 

The Probate l Court in Missouri i e a Court of Record, 
for Section 2045f R· S. Ko• 1929, proTides& 

"A pro*te court,. which shall be a court 
ofreco , and consists of one judge, 
is her b7 established 1n the city ot 
St . Lo:is, and in ever, county in this 
state. 

. .. -
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Where a demand i n Probate Court is being pressed 
against an es·tlte f or allowances, it i s w1 thin the ppwer 
of either part t o demand a jur7 t r ial fo r Section 200 
R. s. Yo . 1929 provides: 

"If t he demand or s et- off do not 
oxce'd t went~ dollars, or if nei ther 
partr r equire a jury, the court ma~ 
deci e on the Yalidity of such de• 
mand " 

Section 2~1, R. s . Yo . 1929, alao provides: 

"If the demnnd or set-off exceed 
twenty dollars , and ei thor partJ 
require a jur y, one shall be 1m­
modi tel7 summoned, and the trial 
shal be conducted in a summary 
DWIID•r, w1 thout form of pl eading. • 

The Probate Court has power t o order the shert.rf to 
summons a jur7~ for Section 8772 R. s . Mo . 1929, provides: 

"Al~courts, other than those he re­
tofo e named, in which Juries may 
be quired f or the trial of any 
caus e, may or der the sheriff or 
other proper off icer to summon a 
suff icient numLer of jurors as oc­
caai~n may require." 

We fa i l t; find any Statute mak ing it tbD eherifr's 
duty to open P obate Court. You state that there are foDr 
terms or Proba e Court in each year, and it i s the statutory 
duty of the sheriff to act in att endanc e, open all Courts 
of Record at e ery ter m ther eof. Section 11518 R. s. Uo. 
1929, provides in part as follows: 

"* * * *he shall a t t end upon all 
courtis of record at eyer,- term, • 
* * *·" 

Again in ection 18 70 R. s . Mo . 1929 1 the Legisla­
ture provided: 

"The seTeral sher iffs shall atteDd 
each court held in t heir counties, 
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e:ce~t where it shal l ot herwise be 
direQted b7 law; a nd it shall be t he 
duty of the offi cer attending an7 
cour~ to furn ish s tat1onerJ~ fuel~ 
and other things necessary f or the 
use qt the court whenever order ed b7 
t he dourt.. " 

Where a sqnity hearing in Probate Court is being 
conducted, it ~s tho duty of the Probate Court t o or der 
a jury when requested,, and Sec t ion 448 R. s . •o .• 1929, 
provides: l 

"I f ~nformation in writi ng, ver ified 
by t tie informant on h is best inform­
a tio9 and belie~, b e given to the 
Prob~te court that any person in its 
county is an idiot, lunatic or person 
of u~sound mind, and incapable of 
managing his affairs , and praying 
that ~D inquiry thereinto be had, , the 
court~ i f satisf ied there is good 
cause t or the exercis e of its juris­
dictipn, shall caus e the facts to 
be i~uired i nto by a jury; Pr ovi ded, 
t hat ~ f neither t h e party g iving t he 
·intortiat ion i n writing, nor the part7 
whose sanity i s b eing inquired into 
cal l r or or demand a jury,, then the 
f a ct s may b e inquired into by the 
court sitting as a jur,. • 

I n the case of Gammon v . Lafayette County, 7 6 Ho. 675, 
1 . e . 676, the Supreme Court said: 

•The rtght of a public off icer to 
f ees i derived f rom the statute. 
He i s ntitled to no fee s f or ser ­
vices f e may perform, as such of­
f icer, unl ess the statute gives it . 
When the sta tute fa ils to prov-ide a 
f ee r ot ~ ervice he is required to per­
form as a oublic officer, he has no 
claim ~pon t he Stat e for compensat ion 
for su4h service . • 

The sheri ff# fees f or attending at every term of Pro­
bate Court, purs nt t o the law requiring ~ to a t t end, 
are f ound in Sec ion 11789 R. S. Mo . 1 9 29 , whi ch provides 
in part : 
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" For tttend1ng each court of r ecord 
or cr mina1 court and for each de­
nuty •ctually employed in a ttendance 
upon ' uch court the number ot such 
denut~es not to exceed three per 

- ~ " day . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 3 . 00. 

The jurors' fees f or serving on a jur y in Probate 
Court i s found t n Section 11797 R. s . uo . 1929, which 
provides i n part: 

"For ~ach person summoned, att end-
ing and report ing to any court of 
reco~, per day, exc ept as otherwise 
provi~ed by law. • • • • • • • • 1 . 00 . " 

The Sher iff ' s fee for summoni ng a j ury i n Probate 
Court is found in Section 11789 R. s. Mo . 1929, which pro­
vided in part: 

"f or summoni ng a s t anding j~ry • • ~. 40. " 

CONCLUSI JH. 

The Probat~ Court in Missouri is a Court of·Record 
with' !uri s dict i qn over JurJ Trials in demand cases and 
i n insanity hearings . The par ties have a statutory right 
to present their cause t o a jury. I t is t he Sheri ff ' s 
duty t o summons a jury when ordered by the Court, and t o 
att end at each berm of Probate Court and also to execute 
al l orders of s aid Court except wh ere the Statutes have 
directed otherw~s e . Those who r ender statutory service to 
the Probate Cou t , such as serving on a jury, serving the 
summons on pros ect i v e jurors, attending t he terms of 
Court and execu~1ng the orders of the Court are duty bound to 
perform their s ~~tutory services . For their services t hey 
are entitl ed onl7 t o such fees as the Legislat ure has 
provided . 

An7 person summoned a ttend i ng and r eporting f or jury 
service in Probate Court is entitled to t he per diem fee 
of ..,.1 . 00 . 

The sheriff's t ees f or attending each term ot Probat e 
Court is ~.oo per day f or every day h is attendance is re-
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qu1red and serv ce rendered. 'tte cannot find where the 
Legisl ature has provided the sherltt a f ee for opening 
Probate Court, s stated 1n your request. 

The sher1f 's f ee f or summoning a s tanding jury in 
Probate Court 1 8 · 40 . 

APPROVED: 

R Kc~TTRICI 
Attorner Genera • 

WOS:H 

Re spectfU111 submitted 

WM. ORR SAWJ'.ERZ 
As s:1stant Attorne1 General . 


